
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 9TH JULY 2018 
AT 10.30 A.M. 

 
PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, B61 8DA  

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors R. L. Dent, H. J. Jones, and M. A. Sherrey 
 
Reserve Member: Councillor L. J. Turner 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

1. Election of Chairman for the meeting  
 

2. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

4. Application for variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Duke of York, 83 
Broad Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8LN (Pages 5 - 40) 
 

5. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 
 
 



- 2 - 

 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
27th June 2018 
 



- 3 - 

 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

 You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information. 

 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet a
[...]
w from the meeting room so that the Sub-Committee can 
reach its decision in private 

 
  17.  The Sub-Committee’s decision will be sent to the Applicant and 

those parties who made representations within 5 working days. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2

Appendix



                                                                                        

Please Note: 
 
1. Each application coming before the Licensing Sub-Committee will 

be treated on its own merits, and the Sub-Committee will take its 
decision based upon: 

 
 a) the promotion of the four licensing objectives, as given by the 

Licensing Act 2003, namely: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder; 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm;   

    
 b) Bromsgrove District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 
 
 c) guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003; 

and 
 
 d) the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
2. The Chairman may require any person who in his/her opinion is 

behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the meeting, and may 
refuse to permit that person to return, or permit him/her to return 
only on such conditions as the Chairman may specify. However, 
such person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing 
any information which he/she would have been entitled to have 
given orally at the meeting had he/she not been required to leave. 

 
3. Decisions may be taken in the absence of the Applicant or any 

other party.  All notices and representations received from absent 
parties will be considered. 

 
4. Questioning must not be hostile or intended to unfairly undermine 

the position of any party. 
 
5. Late evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all 

parties present. 
 
6. The decision of the Sub-Committee will be sent to all parties 

within 5 working days. 
 
7. An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s 

decision must be lodged within 21 days of the date on which all 
parties were notified in writing of the decision of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee. 

 

Page 3

Appendix



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

MONDAY 9 JULY 2018 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

DUKE OF YORK, 83 BROAD STREET, BROMSGROVE, B61 8LN 
 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

Director: Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Contact Officer: Dave Etheridge 
Senior Licensing Practitioner 
01905 822799 
enquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk  

Ward(s) affected: Sidemoor 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Application Form 
Appendix 2 – Existing Licence 
Appendix 3 – Existing Plan Annexed to Licence 
Appendix 4 – Proposed Plans 
Appendix 5 – Representations from other parties 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider and determine an application for variation of the premises licence in 

respect of the premises below: 

 

Duke of York 

83 Broad Street 

Bromsgrove 

Worcestershire 

B61 8LN 

 

A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

1.2 A copy of the existing licence is attached at Appendix 2. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:enquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk


2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 On 17 May 2018 an application was received from Mr Robin Davidson for variation 

of the premises licence in respect of 

 

Duke Of York 

83 Broad Street 

Bromsgrove 

Worcestershire 

B61 8LN 

 

2.2 The application contained all the requisite documentation including the fee. 

 

2.3  It can be confirmed that the application has been advertised in accordance with the 

requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and associated regulations and that the 

application has also been served on all responsible authorities. 

 

2.4  The applicant is applying to vary their existing licence to permit alterations and 

amend the plan that is annexed to the licence.  The existing plan of the premises is 

at shown at Appendix 3 and the proposed plan is shown at Appendix 4. 

 

3. REPRESENTATIONS 

  

 Responsible Authorities 

  

3.1 None of the responsible authorities have made representations regarding the 

application.  Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue Service has confirmed it has 

no objections to the variation application. 

 

 Other Persons 

 

3.2 Representations have been received from four other persons in relation to the 

application.  Copies of the representations received can be seen at Appendix 5. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



 

 

4. LOCAL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

 

4.1 The Sub-Committee should have regard to the Council’s Statement of Licensing 

Policy under the Licensing Act 2003.   

 

4.2 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is available to download from the 

Council’s website or to request a hard copy, contact Worcestershire Regulatory 

Services on 01905 822799 or email wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk  

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

5.1 The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to the 

promotion of the licensing objectives which are: 

•  the prevention of crime and disorder; 

•  public safety; 

•  the prevention of public nuisance; 

•  the protection of children from harm. 

 

5.2 In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to the 

guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the Licensing Act 

2003 and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 

5.3 The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representations made and the 

evidence it hears. 

 

5.4 The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

(a)  Grant the application as requested 

(b)  Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to 

them. 

(c)  Reject the application in whole or in part. 

 

5.5 The Sub-Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject 

the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it desirable to do 

so. It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the licensing objectives. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk


5.6 All parties to the hearing will be notified of the Sub-Committee’s decision in writing 

within five working days of the conclusion of the hearing. 

 

5.7 Any party aggrieved by a decision taken by the Sub-Committee may appeal against 

the decision to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of being notified of the decision 

in writing. 

 

5.8 The hearing should be conducted in accordance with the agreed procedure. 

 

6. FOR DECISION 

 

6.1 The Sub-Committee must consider and determine the application. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Bromsgrove
Application to vary a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk

Telephone: 01905 822799 

* required information

Section 1 of 18

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference RJT/MJM/98454.24711 You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 
work for.

Applicant Details

* First name ROBIN DAVIDSON

* Family name ROBIN DAVIDSON

* E-mail mandy_mighty@gosschalks.co.uk

Main telephone number 01482 324252 Include country code.

Other telephone number

Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Is the applicant:

Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

Applying as an individual

A sole trader is a business owned by one 
person without any special legal structur
[...]
remises.

TO PERMIT ALTERATIONS AND TO AMEND THE PLAN THAT ATTACHES TO THE PREMISES LICENCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE PLAN SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AUTHORITY. 
 
THE PROPOSED ALTERATIONS CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:- 
 
THE PROPOSAL IS TO REMOVE A PORTION OF THE EXISTING BAR SERVERY AND MAKE A SMALLER BAR SERVERY AT RIGHT 
ANGLES TO IT. 
 
SEE PLAN NUMBER 1711-02 ATTACHED. 

Section 4 of 18

PROVISION OF PLAYS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide plays be subject to change if this application to 
vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 5 of 18

PROVISION OF FILMS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide films be subject to change if this application to 
vary is successful?

Yes No Page 12

Agenda Item 4



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Section 6 of 18

PROVISION OF INDOOR SPORTING EVENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide indoor sporting events be subject to change if 
this application to vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 7 of 18

PROVISION OF BOXING OR WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide boxing or wrestling entertainments be subject 
to change if this application to vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 8 of 18

PROVISION OF LIVE MUSIC

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide live music be subject to change if this 
application to vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 9 of 18

PROVISION OF RECORDED MUSIC

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide recorded music be subject to change if this 
application to vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 10 of 18

PROVISION OF PERFORMANCES OF DANCE

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide performances of dance be subject to change if 
this application to vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 11 of 18

PROVISION OF ANYTHING OF A SIMILAR DESC
[...]
ldren must be restricted in accordance with the recommendation of the licensing authority. 

“Children” means a person under the age of 18.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 4



WRS Ref: BD/10/00725/LAPREM continued…. 

 

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e): 

(1) The types of regulated entertainment proposed re-instate normal pub entertainment previously 
unregulated; 

(2) No new steps identified on risk assessment in relation to objectives other than those shown 
below; 

(3) The Council's Statement of Licensing Policy has been considered. 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder: 

 

(4) The 30-minute extension after the last sale of alcohol will promote this objective, as the last drink 
will be consumed less quickly together with access to toilet facilities; 

(5) No less than 5 working days will be provided to police when event days are planned. 

c) Public safety: 

(6) Numbers will be limited by Fire Authority when functions are held; 

(7) Risk assessment has identified no other risk of crowding. 

d) The prevention of public nuisance: 

(8) Live or recorded music will end at the times stated; 

(9) All windows and doors will be kept closed after 23.00 hours. 

e) The protection of children from harm: 

(10) The restrictions set out in the Licensing Act 2003 will apply; 

(11) No unusual risks or harm to children have been identified. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26

Agenda Item 4



WRS Ref: BD/10/00725/LAPREM  

 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 

 

Licensing Sub Committee 04.08.2009 

 

 

The Sub-Committee agreed to modify the conditions on the existing Premises Licence as well as 
include additional conditions as follows:- 

 

The existing condition which states "That all doors and windows remain closed after 11.00pm. during 
the provision of regulated entertainment" be replaced with "All windows and doors to be kept closed 
when regulated entertainment is taking place, doors to be opened only for access and egress" 

 

The existing condition which states " That the use of external patio area ceases at 11.00pm" be 
replaced with "that the use of the outside drinking area shall cease at 10.00pm" 

 

Two additional conditions be included as follows: 

 

That the Designated Premises Supervisor or responsible person shall ensure that during opening hours 
the outside drinking area is checked regularly to discourage any inappropriate behaviour. 

 

That the Designated Premises Supervisor or responsible person ensures that the outside drinking area 
is cleared of customers at 10.00pm. 

 

All other conditions on the premises licence remain unchanged. 

 

 

Annex 4 – Plans 

 

As deposited with the licensing authority 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



3042

UP
ACCOM.

UP

UP

STORE

AWP

BLR

TRADE AREA

TRADE AREA

TRADE AREA
MALE WC

FEMALE WC

2347

2157
2380

2270

3080

2460

3131

2415

BAR

UR
IN

AL

2330

CELLAR

2407

2297

2460

FI
XE

D 
SE

AT
IN

G

FI
XE

D 
SE

AT
IN

G
BAR

FIXED SEATING

BUILDING SURVEYED AREA = 215.4 SQ. M

SCALE 1:100
GROUND FLOOR AS EXISTING INDICATIVE ONLY

SCALE 1:1250

N

FIXED SEATING

York Close

York Close

5

4
3

1

59
61

63

57

69

Sub
Sta

El

67

73
71

15
1

911

15 YO
RK

 R
OA

D

25

YORK ROAD

5 1

6

12

2

PH

24

66

CONIFER GROVE

BM
 89

.32
m

88.7m

70

72
78

4
1

36
34

30

26

83
87

89

95

97
a

86
84

88

92

103

100

11
1 GR

OV
E

2

JASMINE

1

102

1a

3

104

OUTSIDE DRINKING AREA

OUTSIDE DRINKING AREA

p

p

p

p
p

p

p

p

p p p

p

p

p

LANDLORDS YARDGARAGE

sign post

- - -- - -

AMENDMENTS

DateRev Amendments

The copyright of this drawing is vested in the Architect and it must not

be copied or reproduced without his written consent. Figured

dimensions only to be taken from

this drawing. All contractors must visit the site and be responsible for

taking and checking all d
[...]
lose

5

4
3

1

59
61

63

57

69

Sub
Sta

El

67

73
71

15
1

911

15 YO
RK

 R
OA

D

25

YORK ROAD

5 1

6

12

2

PH

24

66

CONIFER GROVE

BM
 89

.32
m

88.7m

70

72
78

4
1

36
34

30

26

83
87

89

95

97
a

86
84

88

92

103

100

11
1 GR

OV
E

2

JASMINE

1

102

1a

3

104

- - -- - -

AMENDMENTS

DateRev Amendments

The copyright of this drawing is vested in the Architect and it must not

be copied or reproduced without his written consent. Figured

dimensions only to be taken from

this drawing. All contractors must visit the site and be responsible for

taking and checking all dimensions relative to the works shown on the

drawing.

All drawings and specifications from Specialists ( nominated or

domestic ) to be submitted in duplicate to the Architect by the Main

Contractor for comments, prior to any fabrication works. The Architect

will assist in checking this information but any failure to detect

inconsistencies or

errors will not relieve the Contractor of his responsibility and the

Architects comments will be restricted accordingly.

This project falls under the new Construction Design and Management

Regulations 2015 whether domestic or commercial.

As the client you have specific duties under these regulations.  These

duties are a legal requirement.  For information on your responsibilities

please go to www.HSE.gov.uk then CDM Regulations 2015.

Duke Of York, 83, Broad Street,

Bromsgrove, B61 8LN

Licensing plan as proposed

1:100 & 1250 Apr 2018 PB

1711-02

(A1 sheet)

EI plc

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 33

Agenda Item 4



Page 34

Agenda Item 4



Page 35

Agenda Item 4



Page 36

Agenda Item 4



Page 37

Agenda Item 4



Page 38

Agenda Item 4



Page 39

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	4 Application for variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Duke of York, 83 Broad Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8L

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee 
9th July 2018 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 9TH JULY 2018, AT 10.32 A.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. L. Dent, H. J. Jones and M. A. Sherrey 
 

 Observers: Councillor L. J. Turner  
 
 

 Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mr. D. Etheridge, Mr. P. Morrish and 
Mrs. P. Ross 
 
Also in attendance: Mr. R. Taylor, Partner, Gosschalks Solicitors 
(Applicant’s representative), Mr. R. Davidson, (Applicant), Mr. M. Obery, 
Regional Manager, Enterprise Inns (observing)  and Mr. R. Kimberley 
(local resident) 
 
 

1/18   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor R.L. Dent be appointed Chairman of the 
Sub-Committee for the meeting. 
 

2/18   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

3/18   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

4/18   PROCEDURE 
 
The Chairman opened the Hearing and introduced Members of the Sub-
Committee and officers.   
 
The Chairman then welcomed all those present and explained that 
Councillor L. J. Turner was in attendance to observe the Hearing. 
 
At the request of the Chairman, the applicant, the applicant’s 
representative and ‘other parties’ briefly introduced themselves. 
 

5/18   APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF DUKE OF YORK, 83 BROAD STREET, BROMSGROVE, 
B61 8LN 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
9th July 2018 

2 
 

The Sub-Committee was asked to consider a variation to a Premises 
Licence, submitted by Mr. Robin Davidson, in respect of the Duke of 
York, 83 Broad Street, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 8LN. 
 
The application was subject to a Hearing in light of four representations 
received from members of the public.  The basis of their representations 
was on the grounds of Noise Nuisance and Public Nuisance. 
 
It was confirmed that all Members of the Sub-Committee had conducted 
a site visit.  An announced visit to the site for which the variation had 
been submitted was carried out on Friday 6th July 2018.  It was noted 
that Members were accompanied by the Council’s Legal Advisor. 
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor clarified for all those present that, the 
application submitted was for a variation to the existing premises licence 
as follows: 
 

 To remove a portion of the existing bar servery and to make a 
smaller bar servery at right angles to it and to install double doors 
off the lounge area into what would become a beer garden. 

 
The Council’s Legal Advisor informed Members that it was not a review 
of the existing licence or an opportunity for the existing conditions on the 
licence to be considered.  Consideration could only be given to the 
specific variation to relocate the bar servery to the Games Room and the 
installation of double doors.   
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor further advised Members that the outside 
drinking area was not regulated by the Licensing Authority and that there 
was already a condition on the current licence that; the outside drinking 
area to be cleared of customers by 10:00 p.m.  
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor sought clarification from the applicant with 
regard to the proposed plans, as detailed at Appendix 5 to the report.  
The applicant agreed to forward a more defined plan to the Senior 
Licensing Practitioner, WRS.  In agreement with all parties present, a 
temporary more defined plan was provided for the purpose of the 
Hearing. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
(WRS), introduced the report and in doing so, informed the Sub-
Committee that the variation was not to vary the hours that the premises 
were open to the public; it was just to make an amendment to the 
existing plans, as detailed at Appendices 3 and 4 to the report. 
 
Members were further informed that four representations have been 
received from members of the public, as detailed at Appendix 5 to the 
report.  No representations had been received from any of the 
Responsible Authorities. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
9th July 2018 

3 
 

The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, continued and stated that the 
variation application should be considered in accordance with the four 
licensing objectives, Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Senior Licensing 
Practitioner, WRS, confirmed that four complaints with regard to the 
premises had been received by WRS in February and May 2018.  One 
of the complaints was in respect of the premises changing hands.  Two 
were with regard to noise nuisance from customers who were drinking 
outside the premises after 10:00 p.m. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the applicant’s Legal Representative, 
Mr. R. Taylor, Partner, Gosschalks Solicitors, put forward the case in 
support of the variation application. 
 
Mr. Taylor thanked the Sub-Committee Members for their time and 
explained that he was here to represent Mr. Robin Davidson, the 
applicant.  Mr. Taylor commented that the Council’s Legal Advisor, had 
been very thorough and had covered and clarified everything that he had 
intended to say on behalf of his client.  He would reiterate that it was not 
a review of the premises licence but a simple variation application, which 
included the installation of double doors. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Mr. Davidson explained that he 
had been a Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) for nine years.  He 
had a history of running pubs without any difficulties.  The Duke of York 
was a sports pub   in a densely populated residential area; any issues 
raised had been dealt with.   
 
Mr. Taylor further informed Members that the pub was due to undergo 
an £80,000 refurbishment.  The concerns raised in respect of noise 
nuisance would not occur should the new double doors be fitted, as they 
were self-closing doors; he would assure Members that staff at the pub 
would ensure that the doors were not propped open.  The jukebox in the 
premises was linked to a noise limiting device and was checked 
regularly by staff members.   
 
Mr. Taylor further reassured Members that as stated in the existing 
conditions of the licence, staff would ensure that the outside drinking 
area was cleared by 10:00 p.m. The proposed double doors could also 
be locked at 10:00 p.m. as they were not fire doors. Staff would also 
ensure that all doors and windows remained closed after 11:00 p.m. 
during the provision of regulated entertainment.   
 
Mr. Taylor commented that, as highlighted earlier, none of the 
Responsible Authorities had raised any objections to the variation 
application.  If Environmental Heath had had any concerns about the 
premises they would have raised those concerns. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
9th July 2018 

4 
 

He would reiterate that the pub was situated in a densely populated 
residential area, but he wanted to reassure the Sub-Committee that Mr. 
Davidson would ensure that the pub continued to be well managed. 
 
Mr. Taylor highlighted that as suggested in the representations received, 
there was no evidence from the Police or Environmental Heath that the 
conditions placed on the licence had been breached. 
 
Mr. Taylor drew Members’ attention to the fact that the premises licence 
was reviewed in 2009, the conditions applied then still remained on the 
current premises licence.  Mr. Davidson had taken over the running on 
the pub in 2009 and there had only been four complaints to WRS in 
2018.  As stated earlier the proposed installation of the self-closing 
double doors would help prevent any potential increase in noise 
emanating from the premises.   
 
In response to further to questions from Members, Mr. Davidson 
informed the Sub-Committee that he had responsibility for sixteen public 
houses.  He had DPS’s who managed the pubs on his behalf.  He visited 
the pubs on a weekly basis to ensure that they were run correctly.  All 
staff were trained and made fully aware of the licensing objectives and 
the conditions placed on the premises licence.   
 
Mr. Davidson further commented that he had run the Duke of York for 
nine years and had operated to the conditions of the premises licence 
and had had no problems, no concerns had been raised by 
Environmental Health during those nine years.  The current pub 
manager lived on site. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. R. Kimberley, who had all 
submitted an objection on the grounds of Noise Nuisance and Public 
Nuisance, addressed the Sub-Committee. 
 
Mr. Kimberley was pleased that the boundary had been clarified at the 
commencement of the Hearing.  However, he was still concerned, since 
his property was only 10 feet away for the outside drinking area, 
whereby he could hear bad language from customers using the area and 
he could smell smoke fumes in his garden.  His bedroom window was 
right by the bar area and he usually retired early, so he did not want to 
listen to constant noise.  Currently the premises only held one event per 
month; so he was concerned that the proposed changes would result in 
more events being held each week.   
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor reiterated to Mr. Kimberley that as stated 
earlier the Licensing Authority could not regulate the outside drinking 
area and that there was already a condition on the current licence that; 
the outside drinking area to be cleared of customers by 10:00 p.m.  
 
In response the Council’s Legal Advisor, Mr, Kimberley agreed that, as 
stated in his written representation he had maintained a good 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
9th July 2018 

5 
 

relationship with the Duke of York and its landlords, he was even a 
customer at the premises. 
 
In response to the concerns raised by Mr. Kimberley, Mr. Davidson 
stated that he was happy to raise the fencing by Mr. Kimberley’s 
property. 
 
In agreement with the Chairman, the Council’s Legal Advisor, suggested 
that, since Mr. Kimberley had already highlighted that he had maintained 
a good relationship with the Duke of York and its landlords, that maybe 
he could liaise with Mr. Davidson after today’s Hearing with regard to his 
ongoing concerns and the use of the beer garden and Mr. Davidson’s 
offer to raise the fencing.   
 
In response to the Council’s Legal Advisor, Mr. Davidson confirmed that 
he was happy to provide Mr. Kimberley with a contact number should he 
experience any future noise nuisance. He was also happy to arrange for 
signage to be placed, both inside and outside the premises; requesting 
customers to be respectful and consider the neighbours when leaving 
the premises. 
 
Having had regard to: 
 

 The licensing objectives set out on the Licensing Act 2003. 

 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 The guidance issued under section 182 of the Act. 

 The Report presented by the Senior Licensing Practitioner, 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services. 

 The relevant written representations of other parties who had 
submitted objections to the application. 

 The oral representations made at the Hearing by Mr. Kimberley in 
objection to the application. 

 The application and oral representations made at the Hearing by 
the Applicant, Mr. Robin Davidson and the Applicant’s 
representative, Mr. Richard Taylor, Partner, Gosschalks 
Solicitors. 

 
The Sub-Committee was advised that the variation sought to permit 
alterations and to amend the plan that was annexed to the original 
licence, namely to remove a portion of the existing bar servery and make 
a smaller bar servery at right angles to it and to install double doors off 
the lounge area into what would become a beer garden. 
 
The Sub-Committee was reminded that consideration could only be 
given to the specific variation which was confined to relocating the bar in 
the Games Room and the installation of the double doors. It was not 
within the Sub-Committee’s remit to make any determination or to 
impose conditions in relation to the location of the beer garden. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
9th July 2018 

6 
 

RESOLVED: that the variation to a premises licence relating to the Duke 
of York, 83 Broad Street, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 8LN, be 
granted in the terms as set out in the Application.  
 
The Sub-Committee imposed the following condition: 
 

 That signage be placed prominently at the premises, both inside 
and outside reminding customers that they were in a residential 
area and to keep noise levels to a minimum, by leaving in a quiet, 
orderly and respectful manner. 

 
The reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision were as follows: 
 

 The Sub-Committee considered the written and oral representations 
made by the applicant, Mr. Robin Davidson and the applicant’s 
representative, Mr. Richard Taylor, Partner, Gosschalks Solicitors.  
 

 The Sub-Committee was advised that an £80,000 refurbishment of 
the premises was being carried out and as part of this a more defined 
outside area was being created. Although the creation of the beer 
garden could not be regulated by the Sub-Committee the applicant 
was intending that the area would be gated and only accessible via 
double doors from the lounge. It was submitted that this area would 
be managed and controlled by staff and closed at 10:00 p.m. in 
accordance with the existing conditions. The area would not be 
accessible by passers-by and therefore late night noise created by 
others would reduce.  

 

 The Sub-Committee noted that the double doors would be self-
closing and when questioned upon the possibility of them being 
propped open, the applicant provided assurances that this would be 
carefully monitored and managed by the staff to ensure that this did 
not occur. 

 

 The Sub-Committee noted the applicant’s response to the objections 
raised by local residents and in particular the willingness to work with 
Mr. Kimberley with regards to the location of the beer garden and the 
steps that could be put in place to address the concerns raised.  

 

 The Sub-Committee was impressed with the applicant’s attitude and 
understanding of the concerns raised and also noted Mr. Kimberly 
had included in his objection that he had maintained a good 
relationship with the Duke of York and its landlords. The Sub-
Committee was confident that the applicant would work with the 
residents to address any complaints that arose. 

 

 The Sub-Committee considered all of the objections and noted that 
most concerns related to noise levels. However, the Sub-Committee 
did not consider that there was evidence to support refusal of the 
application as Members did not consider that the addition of the 
double doors would undermine the licensing objectives.  



Licensing Sub-Committee 
9th July 2018 

7 
 

 

 The Sub-Committee considered it significant that there were no 
objections from any of the Responsible Authorities and in particular 
Environmental Health. 

 

 The Sub-Committee also noted the conditions on the current 
premises licence as follows:- 

 
o That all windows and doors to be kept closed when regulated 

entertainment was taking place, doors to be opened only for 
access and egress. 

 
o That the use of the outside drinking area shall cease at 10:00 

p.m.  
 
o That the Designated Premises Supervisor or responsible 

person shall ensure that during opening hours the outside 
drinking area was checked regularly to discourage any 
inappropriate behaviour. 

 
o That the Designated Premises Supervisor or responsible 

person ensured that the outside drinking area was cleared of 
customers at 10:00 p.m.  

 

 The Sub-Committee was also mindful of the review process that 
applied to any premises that failed to promote the licensing 
objectives and the ability of any party to bring the licence before the 
Sub-Committee should evidence be obtained to prove that the 
premises was failing to meet its obligations. 

 
The following legal advice was given: 

 

 That the Licensing Objectives must be the paramount consideration. 
 

 That the Sub-Committee may only have regard to the 
representations which promote the four licensing objectives; and 
evidence relevant to those objections. 

 

 The Sub-Committee must consider only those matters directly 
relevant to the premises under consideration and must disregard 
reference to any matters that fall outside of the Licensing Act.  

 

 In imposing conditions the Sub-Committee must ensure that they 
were appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and 
related only to the variation application.  

 

 If having granted the variation to the premises licence and problems 
did occur then the licence could be brought back before a Sub-
Committee to seek a review of the decision. 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
9th July 2018 

8 
 

An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s 
decision must be lodged within 21 days of the date on which written 
confirmation of the decision was received by the Applicant. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 11.17 a.m. 
 
 
 

Chairman 


